• Increased strategic focus through divestments, closure or right-sizing of
smaller and niche operations

• Building on our strengths in Strategic Assets and Asset Management

• Underlying earnings increased by 7% to EUR 1,029 million

• Achieved over EUR 75 million addressable expense reduction in 2020

• Implemented 23% of operational improvement initiatives

Clear strategic

focus, building

on our strengths

Value-

creating capital

allocation

Improving

operational

performance

Strong balance

sheet and

growing capital

distributions

Key
messages

Helping people achieve a lifetime of financial security

Appendix
For questions please contact
Investor Relations
+31 70 344 8305
ir@aegon.com

P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands

19

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration; 3. Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%
4. NL Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV in the Netherlands; 5. UK SE plc refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC in the United Kingdom

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points, 2020)

Scenario Group NL Life4 UK SE plc5 US US RBC

Equity markets +25% +7% +1% -1% +20% +23%

Equity markets -25% -11% -5% -5% -29% -34%

Interest rates +50 bps +1% -8% +1% +4% +5%

Interest rates -50 bps -0% 9% -1% -3% -0%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -2% -2% -5% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +3% +3% +5% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -0% -10% +6% +1% -5%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps -0% +9% -10% -1% +5%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -18% n/a n/a -38% -62%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps 0% +1% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Longevity3 +5% -7% -10% -3% -12% -19%

20

37
27

9

25

1 2 4 8
17

64

82

48

17

-6 -2

2

91

120

52

33

17
8

-2
-9

1 3 1

-3

19

1995 1997 1998 200520012000 2003 20172004 2006 2007 2012 20192009 2010 2011 2013 20162014 2015 2018 2020

Average 23

19991992 1996 20021993 1994 2008

Credit losses in 2020 in line with long-term average

Note: Periods prior to 2005 are based on Dutch Accounting Principles (DAP); Periods 2005 and later are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

20

• Almost all fixed income instruments are held as available for sale securities, and as such are impaired through
earnings if we expect to receive less than full principal and interest; the impairment amount is the difference
between the amortized cost and market value of the security

Impairments on US general account fixed income assets
(in bps)

21

Conversion of RBC to Solvency II